

2442A

INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

AT THE PEACE PALACE

THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS

**QUESTIONS RELATING TO MOUNTAIN GORILLAS
AND IMPACT ASSESSMENT**

(ARINGUV/REPLOMUTÉ)

**MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT
ARINGUV**

2024

LA COUR INTERNATIONALE DE JUSTICE

AU PALAIS DE LA PAIX

LE HAYE, PAYS-BAS

**QUESTIONS RELATIVES AUX GORILLES DE MONTAGNE
ET À L'ÉVALUATION DES IMPACTS**

(ARINGUV/REPLOMUTÉ)

**MÉMOIRE DE LA DEMANDERESSE
ARINGUV**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>TABLE OF CONTENTS</i>	I
<i>INDEX OF AUTHORITIES</i>	IV
<i>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</i>	XI
<i>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</i>	XII
<i>STATEMENT OF FACTS</i>	XIII
<i>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS</i>	XVI
<i>ARGUMENTS</i>	1

PART I

REPLOMUTÉ’S FAILURE TO PREPARE AN EIA ON THE PROPOSED OIL EXTRACTION ACTIVITIES IN THE DRI VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL LAW

A. AT THE OUTSET, ARINGUV HAS LEGAL STANDING TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT	1
1. Aringuv suffers a direct injury from transboundary harm caused by Replomuté’s proposed oil extraction activities	1
2. Subsequently, Aringuv has legal standing on the basis of <i>erga omnes</i>	2
B. REPLOMUTÉ VIOLATES ITS TREATY OBLIGATIONS	2
1. The applicability of the treaties to Replomuté and Aringuv	3
a. Replomuté and Aringuv are parties to the CBD, UNFCCC and PA	3
b. The Espoo Convention is reciprocally binding to Replomuté and Aringuv	3
2. Replomuté’s refusal to conduct an EIA violates the CBD	4
a. Replomuté breached Article 14(1)(a) of the CBD	4
b. Replomuté contravened Article 14(1)(c) of the CBD	5
3. Replomuté’s refusal to conduct an EIA violates the UNFCCC	7

a. Replomuté’s proposed oil extraction activities could generate the adverse effects of climate change	7
b. Replomuté breached Article 4(1)(f) of the UNFCCC	8
4. Replomuté’s refusal to conduct an EIA violates the Espoo Convention	9
a. Aringuv shall be regarded as an “ <i>Affected Party</i> ” under the Espoo Convention	10
b. Replomuté infringed its obligation to undertake an EIA under Articles 2(2) and (7) of the Espoo Convention	10
c. Replomuté failed to notify and consult with Aringuv as per Articles 3(1) and 5 of the Espoo Convention	11
C. REPLOMUTÉ VIOLATES ITS CUSTOMARY OBLIGATIONS TO EXERCISE DUE DILIGENCE MEASURES	12
1. <i>Costa Rica-Nicaragua</i> cases cited by Aringuv acknowledged Replomuté’s customary duty to carry out an EIA	12
a. The risks pose a significant adverse impact	12
b. Transboundary effect	13
2. <i>Costa Rica-Nicaragua</i> cases cited by Aringuv acknowledged Replomuté’s customary duty to notify and consult in good faith with Aringuv	14
D. ARGUENDO, REPLOMUTÉ CANNOT INVOKE DRI’S NATIONAL LAW, AND THE ALGIERS CONVENTION TO JUSTIFY NON-COMPLIANCE WITH ITS INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS	14

PART II

REPLOMUTÉ’S OIL EXTRACTION ACTIVITIES IN THE DRI VIOLATE INTERNATIONAL LAW

A. REPLOMUTÉ IS DIRECTLY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF ITS OIL EXTRACTION ACTIVITIES UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW	16
1. Lenoir’s oil extraction activities are attributable to Replomuté	16
2. Replomuté is in breach of its treaty obligations	17
a. Replomuté violates its obligations under CMS	17

i. Gorilla is a migratory species under CMS	17
ii. Article II of the CMS applies to Replomuté	18
b. Replomuté violates its obligations under CBD	19
c. Replomuté violates its obligations under UNFCCC and PA	20
3. Replomuté failed to perform its customary obligation to prevent transboundary harm	21
a. <i>Nexus</i>	22
b. The severity of harm to the Gorilla and climate change	23
4. In any event, the Concession Agreement and the Arbitral Award cannot abrogate Replomuté’s treaty obligations	23
B. SUBSEQUENTLY, REPLOMUTÉ IS INDIRECTLY RESPONSIBLE FOR COERCING DRI TO BREACH ITS INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS	23
1. The notion of indirect responsibility of coercion constitutes a customary norm	24
a. State practices	24
b. <i>Opinio Juris</i>	25
c. Replomuté is not a persistent objector to the customary norm	26
2. Replomuté is indirectly responsible under CIL for coercing DRI to breach its international obligations	26
a. Replomuté coerced DRI to breach its international obligations under the Gorilla Agreement and CMS	27
b. Replomuté was aware of the circumstances of DRI’s internationally wrongful act	28
 <i>CONCLUSION</i>	 29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES & CONVENTIONS

African Convention on the Conservation of Nature and Natural Resources, September 15, 1968 U.N.T.S. 14689.	15
Agreement between the French Republic and the Kingdom of Morocco on the Issue of the French Protectorate in Morocco, Fr.-Morocco, Mar. 30, 1912	25
Agreement between the United Kingdom and Egypt on the Issue of the Immunities and Privileges by the British Forces in Egypt, U.K.-Egypt, Dec. 10, 1936.	25
Agreement between the United Kingdom and Kuwait on the Issue of the Protection of Kuwait Territorial Integrity, U.K.-Kuwait, Jan. 23, 1899.	25
Agreement between the United States and the Kingdom of Spain on the Issue of Ending the War, U.S.-Spain, Dec. 10, 1898	25
Agreement on the Conservation of Gorillas and Their Habitats, Oct. 26, 2007 U.N.T.S. 2545.	28
Charter of the United Nations, June 26, 1945, 1 U.N.T.S. 16	6, 11
Convention on Biological Diversity, June 6, 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79	XI, 2, 5, 6, 15, 19, 20, 23
Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, June 23, 1979, 1651 U.N.T.S. 333	14, 17, 18, 23
Paris Agreement, Dec. 12, 2015, U.N. Doc. FCCC/CP/2015/L.9/Rev.1	XI, 20, 21
Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 33 U.N.T.S. 993	XI
United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, May 9, 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107	XI, 2, 7, 8, 20, 21
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	2, 3, 4, 14, 15, 23

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS DOCUMENTS

Articles on the Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001)	1, 15, 16, 17, 24, 26, 27, 28
Ago (S.R. State Responsibility), <i>Eighth Rep. on the State Responsibility</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/318 (1979)	24
CBD Decision VIII/28, <i>Impact Assessment: Voluntary guidelines on biodiversity-inclusive impact assessment</i> , U.N. Doc. UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/VIII/28 (2006)	5
CMS Preparatory Work, <i>Mountain Gorilla (Gorilla beringei beringei)</i> , U.N. Doc. UNEP/CMS/GOR1/5d (2007)	13
Draft Articles on Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities, with commentaries, U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001)	13
Draft Articles on the Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, with commentaries, U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001)	16, 27
European Commission, Report on the Application and Effectiveness of the EIA Directive (2009)	9
European Parliament, Directive on the Assessment of the Effects of Certain Public and Private Projects on the Environment, No.2014/52/EU (2014)	9
G.A. Res. 2625 (XXV), U.N. Doc. A/RES/25/2625, (1970)	27
G.A. Res. 56/83, U.N. Doc. A/RES/56/83, (2002)	25
IPCC, Special Report: Carbon dioxide Capture and Storage (2005)	8
IPCC, Special Report: (2012)	8
IPCC, Special Report: The Impacts of Global Warming of 1.5°C Above Pre-industrial Levels and related Global Greenhouse Gas Emission Pathways (2018)	8
Nationally Determined Contribution of the European Union and its Member States, (2020)	21
Report of the Intergovernmental Negotiating Committee for a Framework Convention on Climate Change on the work of its first session, U.N. Doc. A/AC.237/6 (1991)	7
Report of the Intergovernmental Negotiating Committee for a Framework Convention on Climate Change on the work of its second session, U.N. Doc. A/AC.237/9 (1991)	7

Report of the International Law Commission Seventieth Session, ILC Yearbook (2018-II)	26
<i>Rio Declaration on Environment and Development</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF.151/26 (vol.I) (1992)	2, 19, 22
<i>Stockholm+50: a healthy planet for the prosperity of all - our responsibility, our opportunity</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF.238/9 (2022)	8
<i>Stockholm Declaration of the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment</i> , Annex, U.N. Doc. A/RES/2994 (1972)	6, 11, 19, 22
U.N. Doc. A/62/63 (2007)	25
U.N. Doc. A/74/156 (2019)	25
U.N. Doc. A/77/198 (2022)	25
UNEP, Emissions Gap Report 2022, (2022)	8

INTERNATIONAL JUDICIAL DECISIONS

Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (<i>Gam. v. Myan.</i>), Provisional Measures, 2022 I.C.J. 178	2
Asylum (<i>Colom. v. Peru</i>), 1950 I.C.J. 266, p.277-278.	26
Corfu Channel (<i>U.K. v. Alb.</i>), Merits, 1949 I.C.J. 4	6
Encana Corporation v. Republic of Ecuador, LCIA Case No. UN3481, Award (2006)	17
Exchange of Greek and Turkish Populations (<i>Greece v Turk.</i>), Advisory Opinion, 1925 P.C.I.J. (ser.B) No.10	15
Fisheries (<i>U.K. v. Nor.</i>), 1951 I.C.J. 116	26
Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project (<i>Hung./Slovk.</i>), 1997 I.C.J. 7	2, 16, 22, 26
International Responsibility for the Promulgation and Enforcement of Laws in Violation of the Convention (Arts. 1 and 2 of the American Convention on Human Rights), Advisory Opinion OC-14/94, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser.A) No.14, (1994)	16
Lake Lanoux (<i>Fr. v. Spain</i>), 12 R.I.A.A. 281 (1957)	6

Legal Consequences for States of the Continued Presence of South Africa in Namibia (South West Africa) notwithstanding Security Council Resolution 276 (1970), Advisory Opinion, 1971 I.C.J. 16	5
Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. 226	22
Military and Paramilitary Activities in and Against Nicaragua (Nicar. v. U.S.), 1986 I.C.J. 14	25
North Sea Continental Shelf (Ger./Den.; Ger./Neth.), 1969 I.C.J. 3	24
North Sea Continental Shelf (Ger./Den.; Ger./Neth.), 1969 I.C.J. 3, (Dissenting Opinion Sorensen)	26
Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Arg. v Uru.), 2010 I.C.J. 14	12
Rainbow Warrior (Fr. v. N.Z.), 20 R.I.A.A. 217 (1990)	23
Responsibilities and Obligations of States Sponsoring Persons and Entities with Respect to Activities in the Area, Advisory Opinion, 2011 ITLOS 17	12
The Environment and Human Rights, Advisory Opinion OC-23/17, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser.A) No. 23, (2017)	1
The South China Sea Arbitration (Phil. v. China), Award, 2016 P.C.A. 2013-19	2
United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran (U.S.A v. Iran), Judgment, 1980 I.C.J. 3	1, 16

BOOKS

DÖRR AND SCHMALENBACH, VIENNA CONVENTION ON THE LAW OF TREATIES: A COMMENTARY (2012)	4, 23
GLOWKA, ET AL, A GUIDE TO THE CONVENTION ON BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY (1994)	5
IUCN RED LIST CATEGORIES AND CRITERIA (2ND ED. 2000)	18
KELSEN, PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL LAW (2ND ED.1966)	16
MAYER AND ZAHAR (EDS.), DEBATING CLIMATE LAW (2021)	20
RAJAMANI AND PEEL, THE OXFORD HANDBOOK OF INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW (2 nd ed., 2021)	2

SHAW, INTERNATIONAL LAW 24

ARTICLES & JOURNALS

Mayer, *Climate Impact Assessment as an Emerging Obligation under Customary International Law*, C.U.H.K Law 16, (2018) 9

Melissa Lewis & Arie Trowborst, Large Carnivores and the Convention on Migratory Species, 7 *Front. Ecol. Evol.* 491 (2019) 18

Rogolf, *International Legal Obligations of Signatories to an Unratified Treaty*, 32 *Marine Law Rev.* 263 (1980) 4

DOMESTIC MATERIALS

America’s Coercive Diplomacy and Its Harm, Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the People's Republic of China, MFA News, (2023). 28

Germany, Environmental Impact Assessment Act, No. 80 (1990) 9

Greenpeace New Zealand v. Northland Regional Council, NZRMA 87 (2007) 9

Sierra Club v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 9

R ex rel. Griffin v. Borough Council, EWHC 53 (2011) 9

Center for Biological Diversity v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) 9

MISCELLANEOUS

Bergen, “Virunga Mountain Gorilla Population is Growing. Can Tourist Maintain it Long-term?”, Re:Wild, (2019) 19
<<https://www.rewild.org/news/virungas-mountain-gorilla-population-is-growing-can-tourism-help-sustain-it-long-term>>.

Country Classification, World Economic Situation and Prospects (WESP) (2014) 21
